GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 794 published on 3/11/2023

## THE JUDICATURE AND APPLICATION OF LAWS ACT (CAP. 358)

## ORDER

## (Made under section 4A (3))

## THE JUDICATURE AND APPLICATION OF LAWS (ONE-STOP JUDICIAL CENTRE OF TEMEKE) (ESTABLISHMENT) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2023

Citation 1. This Order may be cited as the Judicature and Application of Laws (One-Stop Judicial Centre of Temeke) (Establishment) (Amendment) Order, 2023 and shall be read as one with the Judicature and Application of Laws (One-Stop Judicial Centre of Temeke) (Establishment) Order, hereinafter referred to as the "principal Order".

Amendment of	2. The principal Order is amended by deleting
paragraph 2	paragraph 2 and substituting for it the following:

1

GN. NO. 794 (Contd)

"Establishment of One-Stop Judicial Centre 2. There is hereby established the One-Stop Judicial Centre of Temeke at Temeke High Court Sub-Registry for purposes of speedy and effective trial of probate and administration causes, matrimonial matters and civil matters relating to child care, protection and maintenance originating from Dar es salaam Region."

Dar es Salaam, 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 IBRAHIM HAMIS JUMA, Chief Justice

2